

No. 03-21-00096-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Third Judicial District
Austin, Texas**

FILED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
3/1/2021 4:23:38 PM
JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

IN RE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Relators.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
250th Judicial District Court, Travis County

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Relator

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Record References	x
Statement of the Case	x
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	xi
Issues Presented	xi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. The Act’s Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Role in and Departure from OAG.....	3
III. Procedural History	5
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Trial Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion by Refusing to Postpone the Hearing.	8
A. The trial court lacked authority to hear evidence regarding the merits of plaintiffs’ claims ahead of ruling on the plea.	8
B. The trial court compounded its error by continuing to hear evidence after the OAG filed its notice of appeal.....	14
II. Mandamus Is an Appropriate Remedy Because No Effective Remedy is Available on Appeal.....	16
Prayer	20

Mandamus Certification 21
Certificate of Service..... 21
Certificate of Compliance 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alamo Heights ISD v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018)	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	17
<i>Arlington ISD v. Tex. Atty. Gen.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. App.—Austin 2001, no pet.)	18
<i>Bland ISD v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000)	9
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Carmona v. State</i> , 947 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no pet.)	18
<i>Chambers-Liberty Ctys. Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , 575 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2019)	12
<i>City of Anson v. Harper</i> , 216 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2006, no pet.)	1, 9
<i>City of Galveston v. Gray</i> , 93 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, orig. proceeding)	16
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> , 216 S.W.3d 827 (Tex. 2007)	17
<i>City of Magnolia 4A Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Smedley</i> , 533 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2017)	12

<i>City of Rio Grande County v. BFI Waste Servs. of Tex.</i> , 511 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016, no pet.).....	13
<i>Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline v. Rosales</i> , 577 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. denied)	11
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Derebery v. Two-Way Water Supply Corp.</i> , 590 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	13
<i>Haddock v. Tarrant County</i> , No. 19-11327, 2021 WL 319378 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2021)	4
<i>Harris Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. Kerr</i> , 499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016)	17
<i>In re Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 173 (Tex.2000)	14
<i>In re Am. Optical Corp.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 711 (Tex. 1998)	16
<i>In re Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 03-13-00782-CV, 2014WL 538967 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 5, 2014, no pet.).....	14
<i>In re Brown</i> , No. 05-20-00639-CV, 2020 WL 4047965 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 20, 2020, no pet.).....	13
<i>In re Christus Santa Rosa Health Sys.</i> , 492 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019).....	x, 15, 16
<i>In re Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 923 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, orig. proceeding)	16

<i>In re I-10 Colony, Inc.</i> , No. 01-14-00775-CV, 2014 WL 7914874 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Feb. 24, 2014, orig. proceeding).....	16
<i>In re Kinder Morgan Prod. Co., LLC</i> , No. 11-20-00027-CV, 2020 WL 1467281 (Tex. App.—Eastland Mar. 26, 2020, orig. proceeding).....	16
<i>In re Office of Inspector Gen.</i> , 933 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>In re Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 441 S.W.3d 747 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, orig. proceeding).....	x
<i>In re Univ. of the Incarnate Word</i> , 469 S.W.3d 255 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2015, orig. proceeding).....	16
<i>In re Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Weekley Homes LP</i> , 295 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. 2009)	16
<i>Iranian Muslim Org. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 615 S.W.2d 202, 208 (Tex.1981)	13
<i>Kubosh v. Harris County</i> , 416 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied)	13
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	12
<i>LeFaucheur v. Williams</i> , 807 S.W.2d 20 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991, no writ).....	13
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018).....	9
<i>Mission Consol. ISD v. Garcia</i> , 372 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. 2012).....	9

<i>Nazari v. State</i> , 561 S.W.3d 495 (Tex. 2018)	9
<i>Pac. Emp’rs Ins. Co. v. Twelve Oaks Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 03-08-00059-CV, 2010 WL 1511753 at *1 (Tex. App.—Austin Apr. 16, 2010, no pet.).....	15
<i>Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	11
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012).....	9
<i>Sherwinski v. Peterson</i> , 98 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Stagman v. Ryan</i> , 176 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009)	1, 10
<i>TDCJ v. Miller</i> , 51 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. 2001)	9
<i>TDCJ v. Rangel</i> , 595 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2020).....	9
<i>TDCJ v. Simons</i> , 140 S.W.3d 338 (Tex. 2004).....	1, 10
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	12, 19
<i>Tex. DOT v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011).....	11
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	17

<i>Texas v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Thomas v. Long</i> , 207 S.W.3d 334 (Tex.2006)	15
<i>Town of Shady Shores v. Swanson</i> , 590 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974)	11
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992)	7, 13
<i>Wichita County v. Hart</i> , 892 S.W.2d 912 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, rev’d on other grounds).....	11
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003).....	11

Statutory Authorities

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014	15
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.221(b)	x
Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.001.	4
Tex. Gov’t Code § 554.001(5)	10
Tex. Gov’t Code § 554.002.	1, 2, 10
Tex. Gov’t Code § 554.0035.....	3, 10

Rules and Regulations

Tex. R. App. P. 33.1(a)(2)(A).....	15
Tex. R. App. P. 52.3(j)	21

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const.art. II, § 1..... 12

Tex. Const.art. IV, § 223
